• Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices
included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices)
or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

• Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from unobservable inputs for the asset or
liability, for the fair values of the Documented Debt and Pidiregas, the reasonably possible
changes at the Balance Sheet date are determined by measuring the present value of the
maturities in the source currency of the lines of credit discounted using CFE's yield curve. For
this purpose, the Enterprise's price provider furnishes the curves and risk factors related to the
interest rates, exchange rates and inflation to which the debt is exposed.

Comisión Federal de Electricidad,
Productive State Enterprise and Subsidiaries

 53.

Sensitivity analyses

To test the fair values of CFE's debt, the reasonably possible changes at the balance sheet date in
one of the significant unobservable inputs would have the following effects if all other input remained
constant.

5.  Cash and cash equivalents

An analysis of Cash and cash equivalents as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 is as follows:

2021

2020

Cash on hand and cash in banks $ 77,191,373 $ 71,018,556
Short-term investments

-

40,886,893

Stock certificates 8,821 8,821

Total $ 77,200,194 $ 111,914,270

6. Accounts receivable, net

An analysis of the accounts receivable as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 is as follows:

  2021  2020
Financial instruments
 Public consumers (*)  $   55,840,758 $ 56,284,907
 Government agency consumers (*)  25,865,469  24,060,564

  81,706,227  80,345,471
 Impairment of receivables  (55,631,593)  (31,924,441)

  26,074,634  48,421,030
Other accounts receivable ()  52,161,180  38,292,327
Total non-financial instruments - Value added tax   32,206,936  23,052,047

Total accounts receivable  $   110,442,750 $   109,765,404

(*) Includes estimates of revenue for electricity supply services that are in the process of being
billed.

() Includes assets mainly from trusts and other debtors.

 + 5% -  5%

Expected cash flow change of 5% in exchange rates in original currency   $38,132 $(38,132)

Expected cash flow change of 5% in interest rate   $14,347 $(14,347)

Comisión Federal de Electricidad,
Productive State Enterprise and Subsidiaries

 54.

An analysis of the impairment of receivables as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 is as follows:

  2021  2020

Opening balance  $ (31,924,441) $ (27,328,829)
Increase  (23,754,315)  (5,140,651)
Charges  47,163  545,039

Ending balance $ (55,631,593) $ (31,924,441)

7. Inventory of operating materials

An analysis of inventory of operating materials as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 is as follows:

  2021  2020

Spare parts and equipment $ 2,755,832 $ 1,801,157
Fuel and lubricants  13,327,939  10,179,023
Nuclear fuel  2,880,029  3,556,077

  18,963,800  15,536,257
Allowance for obsolescence  (4,944,262)  (3,647,977)

Total $ 14,019,538 $ 11,888,280

The Enterprise recognizes in costs the spare parts and fuels used for its day-to-day operations.

8. Plants, facilities and equipment, net

An analysis of Plants, facilities and equipment, net as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 is as follows:

Plants, facilities and equipment, net

 December

31, 2020  Additions  Retirements  Revaluation

Depreciation
for the
period  Impairment   Capitalization

 December
31, 2021

Plants, facilities
and equipment
in operation $ 1,833546,389 $ 28,271,864 $ (3,946,197) $ 201,851,953 $ -  $ 2,520,340 $ 12,667,609 $ 2,074,911,958
Capitalized